STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Deputy City Clerk of the City of Bloomington hereby certifies that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 2024-83 Authorizing Reporting Requirements for the Local Performance Measurement Program in the City of Bloomington, MN. Resolution No. 2024-83 was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Bloomington on May 6, 2024. This is on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Bloomington, Minnesota.

Jamy Hanson, Deputy City Clerk

Dated this 24th day of May, 2024.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-83

AUTHORIZING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LOCAL PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bloomington is the official governing body of the City of Bloomington, Minnesota ("City"); and

WHEREAS, benefits to the City for participation in the Minnesota Council on Local Results and Innovation's comprehensive performance measurement program are outlined in Minnesota Statutes § 6.91 and include eligibility for a reimbursement as set by State Statute; and

WHEREAS, any city participating in the comprehensive performance measurement program is also exempt from levy limits for taxes, if levy limits are in effect; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted and implemented at least ten performance measures developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation, and a system to use this information to help plan, budget, manage and evaluate programs and processes for optimal future outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the City has implemented a local performance measurement system as developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation; and

WHEREAS, the City will report the results of the ten adopted measures to its residents before the end of this calendar year through publication, direct mailing, posting on the City's website, or through a public hearing at which the budget and levy will be discussed and public input allowed; and

WHEREAS, the City will survey its residents by the end of this calendar year on the services included in the performance benchmarks.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MINNESOTA, that based in the foregoing recitals that are hereby incorporated by reference, the Chief Financial Officer, or its designee, is hereby authorized and directed to file the necessary documentation with the Office of the State Auditor for the Performance Measurement Program to be eligible for a reimbursement of \$0.14 per capita in local government aid, not to exceed \$25,000 and exemption from levy limits under Minnesota Statutes §§ 275.70 to 275.74 for taxes payable in 2024; and that all other necessary actions consistent with the intent of this Resolution are hereby directed and authorized.

Passed and adopted this 6th day of May, 2024.

DocuSigned by: Chao Mora -2FA0DFA3DBF3410...

Acting Mayor

Attest: DocuSigned by: Safaa Mercer

Secretary to the Council



<u>General:</u>	1.	Percent change in the taxable property market value: 3.2% for 2023 payable year 2024
	2.	Bond ratings: Moody's Investor Services = Aaa Standard & Poor's Rating Services = AAA Fitch Ratings = AAA The City of Bloomington continues to uphold its triple-A bond ratings from all three major rating agencies. The City maintains its Aaa rating from Moody's, and AAA ratings from both Standard & Poor's and Fitch Ratings, the highest possible ratings awarded by these agencies. This places Bloomington among an elite group of cities nationwide.
Police Service	<u>s:</u> 3.	Police response time on top priority calls from dispatch to the first officer on scene: = 4.85 minutes.
<u>Fire Services:</u>	4.	Insurance industry rating of fire services: Insurance Services Office (ISO) Rating = 2 (Score from 1 to 10. 1 is the best possible rating) The ISO issues ratings to fire departments throughout the country for the effectiveness of their fire protection services and equipment. ISO analyzes data and then assigns a classification.
	5.	Fire response time from dispatch to first unit on scene * = 10 min. *Arrival of first unit on scene to the <i>time of the 911 call</i> is within 10 min. or less, 90% of the time.
	6.	Fire calls per 1,000 population = 87 (7,962 Fire calls/ population of 91,537) x 1,000
<u>Streets:</u>	7.	Average City street pavement condition rating = 78.00 rating on the Pavement Condition Index (PCI)
	8.	Average hours to complete road system during snow event = 9 hours The City snowplows more than than 300 miles of roads.
<u>Water:</u>	9.	Operating cost per 1,000,000 gallons of water pumped/produced Actual operating expense for water utility/total gallons pumped/1,000,000:

Actual operating expense for water utility/total gallons pumped/1,000,000: \$1,790/1,000,000 gallons

Sanitary Sewer

10. Number of sewer blockages on City system per 100 connections Number of sewer blockages on City system reported by sewer utility/# of connections * 100: 0.080/100 connections